Sunplus mMedia Inc. reserves the right to change this documentation without prior notice.  Information provided by Sunplus mMedia Inc. is believed to be
accurate and reliable.  However, Sunplus mMedia Inc. makes no warranty for any errors which may appear in this document.  Contact Sunplus mMedia Inc.
to obtain the latest version of device specifications before placing your order.  No responsibility is assumed by Sunplus mMedia Inc. for any infringement of
patent or other rights of third parties which may result from its use.  In addition, Sunplus mMedia Inc. products are not authorized for use as critical
components in life support devices/ systems or aviation devices/systems, where a malfunction or failure of the product may reasonably be expected to result in
significant injury to the user, without the express written approval of Sunplus mMedia.
* Draft: preliminary information only. Customers MUST contact Sunplus mMedia for ultimate confirmation before placing orders.
PPrreelliimmiinnaarryy

1 xtalrtco O 32768 crystal pad output
2 xtalrtci I 32768 crystal pad input
3 xvdd PG RTC crystal pad power 3.3V
4.1.11. GPIO
No. Hex. Dir. Description
1 GPIO0 B General purpose IO bit 0 Mshutter
2 GPIO1 B General purpose IO bit 1 Flashctr
3 GPIO2 B General purpose IO bit 2 Card-detect
4 GPIO3 B General purpose IO bit 3 RXD Power hold
5 GPIO4 B General purpose IO bit 4 TXD
6 GPIO5 B General purpose IO bit 5 PWMDACA
7 GPIO6 B General purpose IO bit 6 PWMDACB
8 GPIO7 B General purpose IO bit 7 PWM0 LCD_SEN
9 GPIO8 B General purpose IO bit 8 PWM1 shutter_en
10 GPIO9 B General purpose IO bit 9 SD-WP detect
11 GPIO10 B General purpose IO bit 10 trap
12 GPIO11 B General purpose IO bit 11 suspend
13 GPIO12 B General purpose IO bit 12
14 GPIO13 B General purpose IO bit 13
15 GPIO14 B General purpose IO bit 14 ROM_A16 (O)
16 GPIO15 B General purpose IO bit 15 ROM_A17 (O)
17 GPIO16 B General purpose IO bit 16 ROM_A18 (O)
18 GPIO17 B General purpose IO bit 17 ROM_A19 (O)
4.1.12. Power/Ground
No. Hex. Dir. Description
1~5 Ovdd PG IO PAD power 3.3V
6~10 vss PG IO/Core ground